## Lathrup Village Police Department

27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village MI, 48076 248-557-3600



TO: Michael Greene FROM: Chief McKee REASON: Adoption of Hazard Mitigation Plan DATE: March 11, 2024

FEMA has approved the 2023 Oakland County Multi-jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan pending adoption by all local municipalities. This plan is essential for identifying, assessing, and mitigating the various risks and vulnerabilities our community faces, ranging from natural disasters to human-caused incidents. The plan enables us to access federal funding and resources for mitigation projects and initiatives. Failure to adopt the plan by February 13, 2025, could jeopardize grant funds for our community, including grant requests for projects in our community from the Water Resource Commission, the Road Commission of Oakland County, or similar entities.

Attached is a template resolution to review and modify as needed to prepare the document for adoption by the Lathrup Village City Council at the March 18, 2024 meeting.

## **City of Lathrup Village**

## Resolution No. 2024-03

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE OAKLAND COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

**WHEREAS**, the mission of Oakland County and the participating jurisdiction of the City of Lathrup Village, include the charge to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the people of the County and municipalities; and

**WHEREAS**, Oakland County, Michigan, is subject to flooding, tornadoes, winter storms, and other natural, technological, and human-caused hazards; and

**WHEREAS**, pro-active mitigation of known hazards before and after a disaster event can reduce or eliminate long-term risk to life and property; and

**WHEREAS**, The Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-390) established new requirements for pre- and postdisaster hazard mitigation programs; and

**WHEREAS** to remain eligible to receive mitigation monies, Oakland County prepared a Hazard Mitigation Plan (the "PLAN") for the County and all communities in the County; and

**WHEREAS**, Oakland County and the City of Lathrup Village have participated in and completed a planning process that engages the public, assesses the risk and vulnerability to the impacts of hazards, develops a mitigation strategy consistent with a set of uniform goals, and creates a plan for implementing, evaluating, and revising this strategy;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Lathrup Village:

- 1.) Adopts in its entirety the 2023 Oakland County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan (Plan)
- 2.) Will use the adopted and approved portions of the Plan to guide pre- and post-disaster mitigation of the hazards identified.
- 3.) Will coordinate the strategies identified in the Plan with other planning programs and mechanisms under its jurisdictional authority.
- 4.) Will continue its support of the Hazard Mitigation Steering Committee and continue to participate in the planning partnership as described by the Plan.
- 5.) Will help to promote and support the mitigation successes of all planning partners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 18, 2024, by the following vote:

YES: NO: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: